City of Nanticoke Work Session/City Council Meeting Wednesday June 21, 2023 at City Hall, 15 E. Ridge Street in the Council Chambers



WORK SESSION AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order President of Council, William Brown
- 2. Pledge of Allegience
- 3. Invocation City Clerk, Jennifer Polito
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Chandler Prymowicz to be sworn in as a Full-Time Firefighter by Mayor Kevin Coughlin. Bradley Keen to be sworn in as a Full-Time Police Officer by Mayor Kevin Coughlin. Zachary King to be sworn in as a Full-Time Police Officer by Mayor Kevin Coughlin.

6. Discussion of Council Meeting Action(s)-

- a. A Motion to approve Agreement of Sale between City of Nanticoke and UGI for property acquisition, including property demolition, site work, parking lot and light installation, for miscellaneous properties on and around Arch Street in the City of Nanticoke for the consideration of \$151,845.00, subject to final solicitor review and approval, and authorize the proper City Officials to execute all documents and undertake all actions necessary to carry out the terms of the Agreement of Sale.
- **b.** A Motion to approve the purchase of 4 benches for City Property on E. Ridge Street from George Ely Associates in the amount of \$5,757.00 using the American Rescue Plan Funds.
- c. A Motion to approve a 1-year leave of absence request from Firefighter Dane Aukstakalnis for training with the Pennsylvania State Police effective July 17, 2023.

7. Administrative Updates for Council -

-Mayor Kevin Coughlin has submitted the <u>May 2023 Department Reports</u> for Council's review and Jennifer Polito has posted them on the City's website at <u>www.nanticokecity.com.</u>

(For Informational Purposes Only) - Mayor Kevin Coughlin executed **Executive Order # 10 of 2023,** the hiring of **Chandler Prymowicz**, as a Full Time Firefighter under the terms of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the City of Nanticoke and the Local 2655 of the International Association of Fightfighters AFL-CIO-CLC effective June 19, 2023.

(For Informational Purposes Only) - Mayor Kevin Coughlin executed **Executive Order # 11 of 2023,** the hiring of **Bradley Keen and Zachary King,** as a Full Time Police Officer under the terms of the under the terms of the Collective Bargaining Agreementbetween the City of Nanticoke and the Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 36, City of Nanticoke Police Officer's Association, effective June 19, 2023.

-City Manager, Donna Wall has updates for Council

8. Work Session Adjournemnt

COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA

- 1. Comments from the Public Agenda item(s) only.
- 2. Old Business-

None

3. New Business-

- a. A Motion to approve the minutes from the June 7, 2023 Council Meeting.
- b. A Motion to approve the payment of the bills in the total amount of \$537,542.12 (Payroll(s)) \$ 123,790.85 (Accounts Payable) \$ 413,751.27
- c. A Motion to approve Agreement of Sale between City of Nanticoke and UGI for property acquisition, including property demolition, site work, parking lot and light installation, for miscellaneous properties on and around Arch Street in the City of Nanticoke for the consideration of \$151,845.00, subject to final solicitor review and approval, and authorize the proper City Officials to execute all documents and undertake all actions necessary to carry out the terms of the Agreement of Sale.
- **a.** A Motion to approve the purchase of 4 benches for City Property on E. Ridge Street from George Ely Associates in the amount of \$5,757.00 using the American Rescue Plan Funds.
- **b.** A Motion to approve a 1-year leave of absence request from Firefighter Dane Aukstakalnis for training with the Pennsylvania State Police effective July 17, 2023.
- 4. Comments from the Public (If Any)
- 5. Correspondance-

None

6. Announcements-

There <u>will not</u> be a July 5, 2023 Council Meeting due to it being a holiday week as advertised in December of 2022. Next Council Meeting is Wednesday, July 19, 2023.



The City of Nanticoke's Annual Big Bang Celebration is scheduled for Saturday, July 1, 2023 (Rain Date is Sunday, July 2, 2023). Come out to celebrate the 4th of July at this great community event. The event will be held in the LCCC parking lot on Prospect Street and it will be held from 4 pm to 9 pm. There will be Food and Craft vendors, Live Music, and a Fireworks display at dusk.



City Hall will be closed on Tuesday July 4, 2023 in observance of Independence Day. We wish everyone a Safe and Happy 4th of July!!



- 7. Comments from Councilmembers (If Any)
- 8. Adjournment

Next Meeting, Wed, July 19, 2023 @ 7:00 pm